

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE, and THE  
NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-2477 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Durham Investigations..... 2

II. The Prior Litigation..... 5

III. Post-Litigation Developments ..... 5

    A. Public Disclosures..... 5

    B. The FOIA Improvement Act of 2016 ..... 9

    C. DOJ’s Recent Disclosures of FD-302s ..... 11

    D. DOJ’s Disclosures of Special Counsel Reports from Sensitive  
    Investigations Has Become the Norm..... 13

IV. The Instant Requests ..... 15

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. DOJ Has Not Established Foreseeable Harm from Disclosure ..... 17

    A. The Foreseeable Harm Requirement ..... 17

    B. DOJ Has Not Shown Foreseeable Harm from Release of the Records ..... 21

II. Portions of the Durham Reports Are in the Public Domain ..... 26

III. This Suit Is Not Precluded by the Prior Litigation ..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. ICE</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138596 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2023).....	18
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>ACLU Immigrants’ Rts. Project v. U.S. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 58 F.4th 643 (D.D.C. 2023).....	11
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27, 30, 33
<i>Black Hills Clean Water All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117092 (D.S.D. June 29, 2022) .....	18
<i>Blank Rome LLP v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128209 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016).....	24
<i>Cayuga Nation v. DOI</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54559 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2022).....	17
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l v. SEC</i> , 805 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Clemente v. FBI</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210724 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2022) .....	20
<i>CNN v. FBI</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2018).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Colo. Wild Pub. Lands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160540 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2023).....	17
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27, 30
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10, 16
<i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity vs. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	31
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	15

*Dep’t of State v. Ray*,  
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....16

*Drake v. FAA*,  
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....34

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....32

*Florez v. CIA*,  
829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....32

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....18

*Fortson v. Harvey*,  
407 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005).....11

*FTC v. Grolier Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 19 (1983).....19

*Garside v. Webster*,  
733 F. Supp. 1142 (S.D. Ohio 1989) .....12

*Georgia v. DOJ*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28341 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2023) .....20

*Herrera v. Wyoming*,  
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....33

*Jud. Watch v. DOJ*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163473 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019) .....18, 21

*Jud. Watch v. DOJ*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221477 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2020) .....13

*\*Jud. Watch v. HHS*,  
525 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2021) .....27, 31

*Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. CIA*,  
11 F.4th 810 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....31

*Leopold v. DOJ*,  
487 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....4, 12

*Lucky Brand Dungarees v. Marcel Fashions Grp.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....33

*Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....16

*Mobley v. CIA*,  
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....31

*Montana v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....34

*Mountgordon v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153531 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2023) .....21

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....5, 24, 29

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....5

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
939 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2019).....5

*Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Def. Lawyers v. Exec. Off for U.S. Att’ys*,  
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18, 22

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....26

*North v. DOJ*,  
810 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2011).....31

*NPR v. DHS*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176411 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2022) .....17

*Picard v. Sage Realty*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243460 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2021) .....25

*Pizzuti v. United States*,  
809 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

*Pub. Citizen v. OMB*,  
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

*Raphael v. DOJ*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6515 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2003).....11

*\*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI*,  
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

*River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107436 (D.D.C. June 21, 2023).....20

*Seife v. FDA*,  
43 F.4th 231 (2d Cir. 2022) .....9

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....33, 34

*United States v. Fifer*,  
206 F. App’x 502 (6th Cir. 2006) .....25

*United States v. Wong*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190662 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2018).....25

*Vanda Pharms. v. FDA*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51853 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2023).....17, 26

*Williams & Connolly v. SEC*,  
662 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....25

**Statutes**

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... *passim*

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 391, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (2016) .....9, 10

S. Rep. No. 4, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015).....10

*\*FOIA Update: OIP Guidance: Applying the “Foreseeable Harm” Standard Under Exemption Five*, DOJ Off. of Info. Policy (Jan. 1, 1994) .....19, 20

Hon. Katherine B. Forrest, *Guidelines Regarding Appropriate Use of 302 Forms in Crim. Trials*, Fed. Defs. of N.Y. Second Cir. Blog (June 11, 2018) .....25

*Mem. from the Off. of the Att’y Gen. to Heads of Dep’ts & Agencies on the Freedom of Info. Act* (Oct. 4, 1993) .....10

*Mem on Crim. Discovery from Donald A. Davis, U.S. Att’y for W. Dist. of Mich.* (Oct. 2010) .....25

*OIP Summary of the FOIA Improvement Act of 2016*, DOJ Off. of Info. Policy (Aug. 17, 2016) .....9
